

20 Civ. 3389 (AT) (GWG)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DARRYL CHALMERS, DARREN CONNORS, GLENN
MENDEZ, JAMES NOVA, and FATIMA Q. PDF of
Excel Sheet 8-23-24ROSEMOND, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated, and AFSCME
DISTRICT COUNCIL 37 LOCAL 2507, on behalf of its
members,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES**

MURIEL GOODE-TRUFANT
Acting Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for Defendant
100 Church Street, Rm. 2-117
New York, N.Y. 10007

Of Counsel: Lora Minicucci
Tel: (212) 356-2078
Matter No. 2020-020833

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

 POINT I 8

 THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARDS ARE REASONABLE 8

 POINT II 9

 THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE EXCESSIVE 9

 A. The Common Fund – or “Equitable Fund” – Doctrine Only Guarantees that Class Counsel Are Paid Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees, not a POF 10

 B. The Circuit’s Trend Toward the POF Method Is to Prevent Overly Compensating Class Counsel 1

 C. The POF Method Is Meant to Mirror the Market Rate for Attorneys’ Fees 12

 D. Class Counsel Are Entitled to a Reasonable Fee According to the Lodestar Analysis 13

 E. Even if the Court Uses the POF Method, Granting Class Counsel 30 Percent of the QSF Would Be Inequitable and Result in Counsel’s Overcompensation 21

 F. Despite Which Method the Court Uses, the Analysis Is the Same, and Class Counsel Are Not Entitled to Take 30 Percent of the QSF and Millions of Dollars of the Class’s Backpay Because It Would Result in Counsel’s Overcompensation 22

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aboud v. Charles Schwab & Co.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 2712, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157205 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 2014)	21, 22
<i>Adorno v. Port Authority of N.Y. and N.J.</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) (Chin, J.).....	15
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	3
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	3
<i>Amato v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 991 F. Supp. 62 (N.D.N.Y. 1998).....	13
<i>In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp.2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	4
<i>Andrews v. City of New York</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 630 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	2, 7, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Animas v. Balcon Quiteno Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-3763 (CBA) (VVP), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177666 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2015	22
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass'n v. Cty. of Albany</i> , 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2007).....	2, 6, 10, 16, 17
<i>Au New Haven LLC v. YKK Corp.</i> , No. 15-CV-3411, 2018 U. S. Dist. LEXIS 3073 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2018)	8
<i>Barfield v. N.Y. City Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Barrella v. Vill. of Freeport</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 136 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	10
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	22
<i>Benihana Inc. v. Benihana of Tokyo LLC</i> , No. 15-CV-7428, 2017 U. S. Dist. LEXIS 211045 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2017)	9

Blum v. Stenson,
465 U.S. 886 (1984).....6

Bridges v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
102 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1996).....2

C. B. v. New York City Dep't of Educ.,
No. 18 Civ. 7337, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111636 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2019).....7

Chen-Oster v. Goldman Sachs & Co.,
No. 10-cv-6950-(AT-RWL) 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200333 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2023)21

Clark v. Gotham Lasik, PLLC,
No. 11 Civ. 1307 (LGS)(JCF), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119012 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)7

Clarke v. Frank,
960 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1992).....13

In re Continental Ill. Sec. Litig.,
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)5

County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.,
907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990).....4

Daiwa Special Asset Corp. v. Desnick,
2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2307313

DiFilippo v. Morizio,
759 F.2d 231 (2d Cir. 1985).....13

EEOC v. Enterprise Ass'n Steamfitters Local No. 638,
542 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1976).....3

Errant Gene Therapeutics, LLC v. Sloan-Kettering Inst. For Cancer Research,
286 F. Supp. 3d 585 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....9

Farbotko v. Clinton County of New York,
433 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2005).....6

Farrar v. Hobby,
506 U.S. 103 (1992).....2, 12

Flores v. Anjost Corp,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11026 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....21, 22

Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.,
34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)4

Fox v. Vice,
131 S. Ct. 2205 (2011).....13

Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....3, 4, 5, 14, 15

Gulino v. Bd. of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist. of the City of New York,
96 CIV. 8414, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93257 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2023).....9, 15

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....2, 6, 12

Homeaway.com, Inc. v. City of N.Y.,
No. 18 Civ. 7742 (PAE), 523 F. Supp. 3d 573 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2021)9, 13

House v. Wackenhut Servs.,
No. 10 Civ. 9476 (CM)(FM), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118416 (S.D.N.Y. Aug.
8, 2012)6

Houser v. Pritzker,
No. 10-cv-3105, ECF No. 377, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131277 (S.D.N.Y.
Sept. 20, 2016)8

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,
No. 00 Civ. 6689, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17090 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003)14, 15

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....5, 7, 10, 11, 15, 21

Johnson v. Brennan,
No. 10 Civ. 4712, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105775 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011)15

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974), *abrogated on other grounds by Blanchard v.
Bergeron*, 489 U.S. 8716

Joseph v. HDMJ Rest., Inc.,
970 F. Supp. 2d 131 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)6

Kahlil v. Original Old Homestead Rest., Inc.,
657 F. Supp. 2d 470 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....2

Kastrati v. M.E.G. Rest. Enterprises Ltd.,
No. 21 Civ. 481 (KHP), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6929
(S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2023).....4, 7, 8, 9, 13, 15, 21, 22

Kirsch v. Fleet St., Ltd.,
148 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 1998).....13

Lilly v. City of New York,
No. 16-CV-322 (ER), 2017 U. S. Dist. LEXIS 129815 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15,
2017)8

Local 1180, Communs. Workers of Am. v. City of New York,
392 F. Supp. 3d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....12, 17, 18, 19, 20

Luciano v. Olsten Corp.,
109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998).....6

Macey v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
No. 11-CJC-004654, 2014 Cal. Super. LEXIS 1299 (C.A. Sup. Ct., San
Francisco Cty., Mar. 5, 2014)23

In re MagSafe Apple Power Adapter Litig.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11353 (N.D.C.A. Jan. 30, 2015)23

Maher v. Gagne,
448 U.S. 122 (1980).....2

Manley v. Midan Rest. Inc.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44560 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 2014).....8

McDaniel v. County of Schenectady,
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010).....4

McNeely v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
No. 1:18-CV-00885-PAC, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2020).....21, 22

Mercado v. Metro. Transp. Auth.,
No. 20 Civ. 6533 (AT), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84303 (S.D.N.Y. May 15,
2023)21

Millea v. Metro-N. R.R. Co.,
658 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011).....2, 6

N.Y. State Ass'n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey,
711 F.2d 1136 (2d Cir. 1983).....2, 13, 18

Ni v. Bat-Yam Food Servs. Inc.,
13 Civ. 7274, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7782 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2016).....8

Perdue v. Kenny A.,
559 U.S. 542 (2010).....5, 6, 19, 23

Polk v. New York State Dep't of Corr. Servs.,
722 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1983).....6

R.P. v. New York City Dep't of Educ.,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76873 (S.D.N.Y. April 27, 2022)7

Reiter v. MTA New York City Transit Auth.,
457 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2006).....6

RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. U.S.,
955 F.2d 1457 (11 Cir. 1992).....5

Roberts v. Texaco Inc.,
No. 94 Civ. 2015 (CLB), 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23848 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21,
1997)20

Rosario v. City of New York,
No. 18-cv04023 (LGS)(SDA), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15512 (S.D.N.Y. Jan.
27, 2023)9

Rozell v. Ross-Holst,
576 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....8

Ryu v. Hope Bancorp, Inc.,
No. 18-CV-1236, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148513 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2018).....7, 10

S.K. v. New York City Dep't of Educ.,
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40893 (S.D.N.Y. March 10, 2023)7

Salama v. City of New York,
No. 13-cv09006 (PKC), 2015, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88728 (S.D.N.Y. July 8,
2015)7

Santos v. Yellowstone Props., Inc.,
15 Civ. 3986 (PAE), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61994 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2016).....8

Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease LMB, Inc.,
No. 09 Civ. 6548, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53556 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012).....6, 21, 22

Simmons v. N.Y. City Transit Auth.,
575 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2009).....6

Strougo v. Bassini,
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....5

Sukhnandan v. Royal Health Care of Long Island LLC,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105596 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2014)8

Union of Orthodox Jewish Congregations of Am. V. Royal Food Distribs. Ltd. Liab. Co.,
665 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....9

Victor v. Argent Classic Convertible Arbitrage Fund L.P.,
623 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2010).....4

Williams v. Metro-North R. R.,
No. 17-cv-03847 (JGK), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109422 (S.D.N.Y. June 28,
2018).....8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k).....2, 4

Other Authorities

Nathan Koppel and Ashby Jones, “Billable Hour' Under Attack,” Wall St. J.,
Aug. 24, 2009 (last visited on Aug. 19, 2024).....11
